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1 Introduction

Stantec Australia Pty Ltd commissioned Tonkin & Taylor Pty Ltd (T+T) to conduct a Preliminary
Environmental site Investigation (PSI) of a property described as ‘Northern Land Parcel’ in Ballarat
West and defined on the plan provided to T+T by Stantec® (the ‘Site’). Refer Figure 1 in Appendix A
for regional site location.

It is understood the Northern Land Parcel of the Ballarat West Employment Zone is located in Lot A
of plan PS816497, Learmonth Road, Mitchell Park. Development Victoria is planning to develop the
greenfield site into an industrial subdivision. A PSl is required to provide information on the
potential for contamination on the site which may constrain the proposed development.

1.1 Objective

The objective of the investigation is to identify potential sources of contamination and the types of
contaminants that are likely to be present on site based on current and former land uses.

This investigation was undertaken in general accordance with relevant industry standards including
the National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) 1999, as amended in 2013
(NEPC, 1999) (‘ASC NEPM’) and Australia Standard AS4482.1:2005 Guide to the investigation and
sampling of sites with potentially contaminated soil.

1.2 Scope of works
To meet the objective of the investigation, the following scope of work was undertaken:

. A desktop review for investigation of site history, including a review of historical certificates of
title (to understand past ownership and land uses), historical business directory listings,
historical aerial photographs, review of publicly available EPA, and other publicly available,
records.

. An inspection of the site and surrounds to confirm the current layout and land use(s), the
presence of potential contamination sources, evidence of filling, indicators of historical
contamination and waste handling practices.

. Preparation of this report summarising the works undertaken, identification of potential
contamination that might constrain the proposed develop, comment on the suitability of the
site for the proposed development with recommendations for further works if required, and
comment on the requirement for an environmental audit with regard to Planning Practice
Note 30 — Potentially Contaminated Land.

2 Site Characterisation

The Site is located at Learmonth Road, Mitchell Park, Lot A on Plan of Subdivision PS816497 (refer
Figure 1 in Appendix A). Refer to Table 2-1 for general information about the Site.

Table 2-1: Site Identification

Site Name Northern Land Parcel — Ballarat West
Site Address Learmonth Road, Mitchell Park 3355
Total Site Area Approximately 60 hectares

1 Stantec (undated) Ballarat West Employment Zone Infrastructure Plan Stage 2. Drawing ref. 36266 Cl-2-060-SK1 Rev D.
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Title Identification

Details Lot A on Plan of Subdivision PS816497 (Refer to Appendix B)

Current Zoning -

Planning Zone Special Use Zone (SUZ) (refer Appendix B)

Former Use Vacant
Current Site Use Vacant (used for annual swap meet)
Proposed Site Use Commercial use

The site is situated between Sunraysia Drive to the north and Airport Road to the south. The site has
an irregular shape and is currently cleared grassland. A copy of the Planning Property Report is
provided in Appendix B.

2.1 Adjoining land uses

The adjoining land uses to the Site are detailed in Table 2-2. The land immediately surrounding the
Site is zoned ‘Special Use’, ‘Residential’ and ‘Farming’.

Table 2-2: Surrounding land uses

Direction Surrounding land use

North The land to the north is occupied by residential properties to the north east and Ballarat
Airport to the north west.
East The land to east is predominantly residential with commercial industrial past this.
South The land to the south is vacant but being developed for commercial use.
West The land to the west is largely occupied by Ballarat Airport.
3 Environmental Setting
3.1 Topography

Information provided on the Visualising Victoria’s Groundwater? (VVG) website indicates the site
elevation ranges from 442 m Australian Height Datum (AHD) in the south to 436 m AHD in the north.
The site is relatively flat and not undulating. The surrounding land is also relatively flat and falls from
the south to the north.

3.2 Geology and hydrogeology

3.2.1 Regional and site specific geology

The VVG information reviewed indicates the regional geology and that of the subject site is
predominantly Newer Volcanic Group basaltic soils of the Miocene and Holocene periods. Geology
of this unit presents as alkali basalt, tuff, scoria, with minor alluvium.

3.2.2 Hydrogeology

The Victorian Groundwater Beneficial Use Map, South Western Water Table Aquifer Map (DCNR
1995) indicates that the Site and surrounding area is underlain by an Upper Tertiary aquifer and that
this aquifer was likely to have a salinity of between 1,000 — 3,500 mg/L total dissolved solids (TDS),

2 http://beta.vvg.org.au/vvg map.php?agreement=Agree+and+Continue
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which would likely classify the groundwater as Segment B under the Victorian Governments
Environment Reference Standards (May 2021).

The Department of Primary Industry / Port Phillip and Westernport Catchment Authority publication
Glenelg Hopkins Groundwater Flow Systems, Version 1, January 2004 was referenced with respect to
gaining further regional hydrogeological information. The ‘groundwater flow system 14’ document
indicates that the uppermost groundwater flow system in the region is likely to be within the
Volcanic Plains basalt.

As detailed in ‘groundwater flow system 14’, the characteristics of the regional aquifer may be
summarised below:

. Agquifer type: fractured rock.

° Groundwater salinity: 500 to 10,000 mg/L TDS.

. Hydraulic conductivity: probably from 10 m/d to 102 m/d.

° Hydraulic gradient: estimated to be very low (0.0001) in regional systems and low (0.001) in
intermediate systems.

33 Groundwater bore database investigation

A search online of the ‘Visualising Victoria’s Groundwater’ database (24/1/2022) found 8 bores
registered within 1 km of the site centroid. Additional information provided on the registered bores
included lithology logged as clay to a depth of 4 m bgl and then basalt to 66 m bgl. No additional
information was provided for the bores identified.

The bore identified are listed in Table 3-1.

Table 3-1: Registered groundwater bores
Bore ID Depth (m) Date of install Registered use
306443 116 31/2/1890 Unknown
306444 107 31/12/1890 Unknown
306450 1335 31/12/1890 Unknown
WRKOQ075276 66 25/8/2013 Observation
WRK094748 4/7/2016 Investigation
WRK094749 4 4/7/2016 Investigation
WRK094750 5.5 4/7/2016 Investigation
WRK975873 100 Not specified Unknown
3.4 Natural watercourses, surface runoff and drainage

No natural watercourses are present at the site. The nearest natural watercourse from the site is
Burrumbeet Creek located 1.2 km to the north east of the site. There is a wetland area to the north
east of the site in the Ballarat Town Common which appears to feed into Burrumbeet Creek.

A small earthen dam is located near the middle of the eastern site boundary. Earthen swale drains
are present in the north of the site which appear to divert surface water from the airport and the
site to discharge off site in the north west.
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4q Historical Information Review

4.1 Methodology

A site history review was undertaken for this investigation including review of information from
various publicly available sources including titles, aerial photographs and EPA Victoria. Based on the
site history review the site appears to have only been used both in the past and presently as vacant

grassland.

A summary of the site history is presented below.

4.2 Aerial photographs

Historical aerial photographs for the site (and the surrounding properties) were reviewed to

establish historical land uses.

A summary of aerial photographs that were inspected is provided in Table 4-1. Copies of the

photographs are provided in Appendix C.

Table 4-1: Review of historical aerial photographs
Photograph Observations
Date: 1946 Site Observations

east.
Site Surrounds Observations

The site appears to be vacant grassland. A tributary to Burrumbeet
Creek appear to traverse the north portion of the site from west to

Surrounding land appears to be largely cleared grassland. There is what
appears to be a located immediately adjacent the middle of the eastern
site boundary but the function is unclear from the image.

Date: 1983 Site Observations

drainage lines in the north west.
Site Surrounds Observations

appear to be a trotting track.

Only the northern portion of the site is visible in this image. The site
appears unchanged however, the clearer image indicates an earthen
dam present in the north east, and what appear to be open channel

The runway for the Ballarat Airport is visible to the west. Several
residential style structures are visible to the east along with what

Date: 2004 Site Observations

boundary.
Site Surrounds Observations

The site is partially obscured by cloud but appears largely unchanged.
Some discoloration in the northern portion of the site is suggestive of
surface disturbance. Denser vegetation is visible along the eastern

Surrounding land remains largely unchanged. Further residential
development has occurred on the eastern site boundary.
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Photograph Observations

Date: 2011 Site Observations

The site appears largely unchanged from the previous image, and the
previous discolouration is no longer visible.

Site Surrounds Observations

The use of the surrounding land for horticulture has increased. What
appears to be green houses have been erected in the eastern portion of
the site to the south. The dam located to the north west of the subject
site has been expanded to the west. Airport Road is visible on the
southern boundary.

Date: 2016 Site Observations

The site appears largely unchanged from the previous image.

Site Surrounds Observations

The land to the east has been further developed for residential use.

4.3 Historical Certificates of Title

Historical land title information (historical Certificates of Title) for the Site was obtained from the
Department of Sustainability and Environment (refer to Appendix D). The title information indicates
the site was previously Crown Land and was transferred to the current proprietor (Development
Victoria) on the 5 January 2018. No information from the titles reviewed indicated past site uses that
may have resulted in potential contamination.

4.4 EPA registers

An online search of the EPA Priority Sites database® indicated that the site is not listed as a Priority
Site requiring investigation and/or remediation, nor was any Priority Site within 1 km of the site.

A search of the EPA database identified no Certificates or Statements of Environmental Audit for the
site or having been completed at a property within 1 km of the site.

A search of the Groundwater Quality Restricted Use Zone (GQRUZ) database indicated that no
GQRUZ's were located at or within 1 km of the site. The EPA search information is provided in
Appendix E.

4.5 Historical directories

The Sands & McDonald registry of businesses and historical Melway Maps were inspected; however,
none of the maps extended as far as the site.

4.6 Energy Safe Victoria

A search of the cathodic protection database maintained by Energy Safe Victoria was undertaken.
The presence of cathodic protection systems may indicate the presence of underground storage
tanks. The search results did not report the presence of a cathodic protection system at the site. A
copy of the Energy Safe report is provided in Appendix F.

4.7 Internet search

An internet search of the site identified that it is used for the Ballarat Swap Meet. This event occurs
annually on the last weekend of February and comprises approximately 2,500 stalls buying and

3 www.epa.vic.gov.au
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selling parts for cars, motor cycles, vehicle manuals, tools and other collectibles. An aerial image
from March 2018 in Appendix F shows the layout of the swap meet.

5 Site Inspection

A site inspection of the site was conducted on 24 January 2022 to identify areas of potential
historical or current contamination. Information considered during the site inspection included, but
was not limited to, the following:

. Buildings/structures.

° Hardstand/surface coverage.

. Surface condition/staining.

. Distinctive odours.

. Surface drainage/stormwater system.

. Indicators of historical infrastructure.

. Indicators of chemical storage.

. Review of current surrounding land use.

. Observations made during the site inspection are discussed below.
5.1 Site layout and structures

The site is currently vacant grassland The eastern side of the site has a fenced section with dense
tree coverage. A drainage line crosses the northern portion of the site and continues along the treed
section of the eastern boundary. The site is largely cleared grassland with some areas of shrubs and
bushes. The site is predominantly flat, with a slight rise towards a minor rise in the centre of the
site. The site is accessible along unpaved driveways off Sunraysia Drive to the north and Airport
Road to the south.

5.2 Historical infrastructure

No historical infrastructure indicative of potential contamination was evident during the inspection.

5.3 Previous investigations

There was no evidence on site of any previous site investigation.

5.4 Fuel and chemical storage

No evidence of any significant fuel or chemical storage was identified during the site inspection.

5.5 Inert Waste

Minor quantities of inert waste were observed across the site, predominantly comprising discarded
wire. Three concrete platforms with metal flanges attached at their centres, approximately two
metres long and one metre wide, were located on the western boundary of the site. These appear to
have been placed there but their use is unclear.

5.6 Surrounding land use

The Ballarat airport is located to the west of the site, including airport terminals and runways. Land
to the north of the site includes part of the airport runway, as well as Sunraysia Drive and an area of
cleared grassland. Land to the east is comprised of residential properties, with Learmonth Road and
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commercial/industrial properties beyond. Land to the south includes some commercial warehouse
structures surrounded by cleared grassland.

Photographs taken during the site inspection are provided in Appendix G.

6 Potential for Contamination
Based on the above information reviewed there are limited potential contaminants of concern

(PCOC) associated with both historic and current land uses. These are summarised in Table 6-1:

Table 6-1: Potential Contaminant Source and Potential Contaminants of Concern (onsite and
offsite)

Potentially Contaminating Contaminants of Concern Potential/ and likely

Activity / Source matrix impacted

Cleared grassland may have Phenoxy herbicides and metals Low: No evidence of

been subject to herbicide significant agricultural

application activities / surface and
shallow soils

7 Conclusion

Based on the information reviewed as part of this investigation and the site inspection, the site
generally appears to have a ‘low’ potential for contamination, with the findings of the investigation
indicating that a statutory environmental audit of the site is not required in the context of the
proposed development with reference to guidance provided in Planning Practice Note PPN30
Potentially Contaminated Land. Based on the findings of the investigation the site conditions are not
considered to constrain the proposed development of the site.

8 Applicability

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client Stantec Australia Pty Ltd, with
respect to the particular brief given to us and it may not be relied upon in other contexts or for any
other purpose, or by any person other than our client, without our prior written agreement.

Tonkin & Taylor Pty Ltd

Report prepared by: Authorised for Tonkin & Taylor Pty Ltd by:

..... / »
Tom Madill Tim Chadwick
Environmental Scientist Project Director
Tom Madill

\\ttgroup.local\corporate\south melbourne\projects\1018876\1018876.1000\workingmaterial\1018876.1000_rpt_env_001.docx
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PLANNING PROPERTY REPORT

ORIA Environment,
State Land, Water
Government and Planning

From www.planning.vic.gov.au at 21 January 202210:43 AM

PROPERTY DETAILS

Lot and Plan Number: Lot A PS816497

Address: LEARMONTH ROAD MITCHELL PARK 3355

Standard Parcel Identifier (SPI): A\PS816497

Local Government Area (Council): BALLARAT www.ballarat.vic.gov.au
Council Property Number: 2045687 (Part)

Planning Scheme: Ballarat

Planning Scheme - Ballarat

Directory Reference: Vicroads 561 010

This parcel is one of 3 parcels comprising the property. For full parcel details get the free Property report at Property Reports

UTILITIES STATE ELECTORATES
Rural Water Corporation:  Southern Rural Water Legislative Council: WESTERN VICTORIA
Urban Water Corporation: Central Highlands Water Legislative Assembly: RIPON

Melbourne Water: Outside drainage boundary

Power Distributor: POWERCOR

OTHER
Registered Aboriginal Party: Wadawurrung Traditional

View location in VicPlan Owners Aboriginal Corporation

Planning Zones

SPECIALUSE ZONE (SUZ)
SPECIAL USE ZONE - SCHEDULE 14 (SUZ14)

EES

T avuiY|

v Be

4\08k  LDRZ
Oed @

C2Z - Commercial 2

CDZ - Comprehensive Development FZ - Farming

GRZ - General Residential IN1Z - Industrial 1 IN3Z - Industrial 3

LDRZ - Low Density Residential

MUZ - Mixed Use PPRZ - Public Park and Recreation

PUZ1 - Public Use-Service and Utility
SUZ - Special Use

Railway line

PUZ2 - Public Use-Education
TRZ1 - State TransportInfrastructure

Water area

RLZ - Rural Living

TRZ2 - Principal Road Network

Water course
Note: labels for zones may appear outside the actual zone - please compare the labels with the legend.

Copyright © - State Government of Victoria

Disclaimer: This content is provided for information purposes only. No claim is made as to the accuracy or authenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept any liability to
any person for the information provided.

Read the full disclaimer at https://www2 delwp.vicgovau/disclaimer

Notwithstanding this disclaimer, a vendor may rely on the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that land is in a bushfire prone area as required by section 32C (b) of the Sale
of Land 1962 (Vic)
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Planning Overlays

AIRPORT ENVIRONS OVERLAY (AEO)
AIRPORT ENVIRONS OVERLAY (AEO1) SCHEDULE

AIRPORT ENVIRONS OVERLAY (AEO2) SCHEDULE

s

- AEO - Airport Environs —+—+  Railway line Water area

— Water course

Note: due to overlaps, some overlays may not be visible, and some colours may not match those in the legend

DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY (DDQO)
DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY - SCHEDULE 177(DDO17)
DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY - SCHEDULE 18 (DDO18)

\ o

2
~

%
ZX

DDO - Design and Development il i Water area

—— Water course

Note: due to overlaps, some overlays may not be visible, and some colours may not match those in the legend

Copyright © - State Government of Victoria

Disclaimer: This content is provided for information purposes only. No claim is made as to the accuracy or authenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept any liability to
any person for the information provided.

Read the full disclaimer at https://www2 delwp.vicgovau/disclaimer

Notwithstanding this disclaimer, a vendor may rely on the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that land is in a bushfire prone area as required by section 32C (b) of the Sale
of Land 1962 (Vic).
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Planning Overlays

DEVELOPMENT PLAN OVERLAY (DPO)
DEVELOPMENT PLAN OVERLAY - SCHEDULE 10 (DPO10)

'T

[D]] DPO - Development Plan —+——+ Railway line Water area

Water course

Note: due to overlaps, some overlays may not be visible, and some colours may not match those in the legend

Copyright © - State Government of Victoria

Disclaimer: This content is provided for information purposes only. No claim is made as to the accuracy or authenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept any liability to
any person for the information provided.

Read the full disclaimer at https://www2 delwp.vicgovau/disclaimer

Notwithstanding this disclaimer, a vendor may rely on the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that land is in a bushfire prone area as required by section 32C (b) of the Sale
of Land 1962 (Vic)
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OTHER OVERLAYS

Other overlays in the vicinity not directly affecting this land

BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT OVERLAY (BMO)
ENVIRONMENTAL SIGNIFICANCE OVERLAY (ESO)
EROSION MANAGEMENT OVERLAY (EMO)
FLOODWAY OVERLAY (FO)

HERITAGE OVERLAY (HO)

LAND SUBJECT TO INUNDATION OVERLAY (LSIO)
PUBLIC ACQUISITION OVERLAY (PAO)
SIGNIFICANT LANDSCAPE OVERLAY (SLO)
SPECIFIC CONTROLS OVERLAY (SCO)
VEGETATION PROTECTION OVERLAY (VPO)

' -

WAY

EMO - Erosion Management

BMO - Bushfire Management I:I ESO - Environmental Significance
FO - Floodway - HO - Heritage

PAO - Public Acquisition SLO - Significant Landscape
——t

LSIO - Land Subject to Inundation

SCO - Specific Controls

VPO - Vegetation Protection Railway line Water area

@UEL

Water course

Note: due to overlaps, some overlays may not be visible, and some colours may not match those in the legend

Copyright © - State Government of Victoria

Disclaimer: This content is provided for information purposes only. No claim is made as to the accuracy or authenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept any liability to
any person for the information provided.

Read the full disclaimer at https://www2 delwp.vicgovau/disclaimer

Notwithstanding this disclaimer, a vendor may rely on the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that land is in a bushfire prone area as required by section 32C (b) of the Sale
of Land 1962 (Vic).
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Areas of Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Sensitivity

Allor part of this parcel is an 'area of cultural heritage sensitivity'

‘Areas of cultural heritage sensitivity' are defined under the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018, and include registered Aboriginal cultural heritage places
and land form types thatare generally regarded as more likely to contain Aboriginal cultural heritage.

Under the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018, ‘areas of cultural heritage sensitivity' are one part of a two parttrigger which require a 'cultural heritage
management plan'be prepared where a listed 'high impact activity'is proposed.

If a significant land use change is proposed (for example, a subdivision into 3or more lots), a cultural heritage management plan may be triggered. One
or two dwellings, works ancillary to a dwelling, services to a dwelling, alteration of buildings and minor works are examples of works exemptfrom this
requirement.

Under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006, where a cultural heritage management plan is required, planning permits, licences and work authorities cannot
beissued unless the cultural heritage management plan has been approved for the activity.

For further information about whether a Cultural Heritage Management Plan is required go to
http://www.aav.nrms.netau/aavQuestionl.aspx

More information, including links to both the Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006 and the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018,
can also be found here - https://www.aboriginalvictoria.vic.gov.au/aboriginal-heritoge-legislation

=<

[

Tis3

Aboriginal Cultural Heritage —+——+  Railway line Water area

—— Water course

Copyright © - State Government of Victoria

Disclaimer: This content is provided for information purposes only. No claim is made as to the accuracy or authenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept any liability to
any person for the information provided.

Read the full disclaimer at https://www2 delwp.vicgovau/disclaimer

Notwithstanding this disclaimer, a vendor may rely on the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that land is in a bushfire prone area as required by section 32C (b) of the Sale
of Land 1962 (Vic)
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Further Planning Information

Planning scheme data last updated on 20 January 2022.

A planning scheme sets out policies and requirements for the use, development and protection of land.

This report provides information about the zone and overlay provisions that apply to the selected land.

Information about the State and local policy, particular, general and operational provisions of the local planning scheme
that may affect the use of this land can be obtained by contacting the local council

or by visiting https://www.planning.vic.gov.ou

This report is NOT a Planning Certificate issued pursuant to Section 199 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.
It does not include information about exhibited planning scheme amendments, or zonings that may abut the land.
To obtain a Planning Certificate go to Titles and Property Certificates at Landata - https://www.landata.vic.gov.au

For details of surrounding properties, use this service to get the Reports for properties of interest.

To view planning zones, overlay and heritage information in an interactive format visit
https://mapsharemaps.vic.gov.au/vicplan

For other information about planning in Victoria visit httos://www.planning.vic.gov.au

Copyright © - State Government of Victoria

Disclaimer: This content is provided for information purposes only. No claim is made as to the accuracy or authenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept any liability to
any person for the information provided.

Read the full disclaimer at https://www2.delwp.vicgov.au/disclaimer

Notwithstanding this disclaimer, a vendor may rely on the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that land is in a bushfire prone area as required by section 32C (b) of the Sale
of Land 1962 (Vic)
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Designated Bushfire Prone Areas

This parcelis in a designated bushfire prone area.
Special bushfire construction requirements apply. Planning provisions may apply.

- Designated Bushfire Prone Areas —+—+  Railway line Water area

~— Water course

Designated bushfire prone areas as determined by the Minister for Planning are in effectfrom 8 September 201
and oamended from time to time.

The Building Regulations 2018 through application of the Building Code of Australia, apply bushfire protection
stondards for building works in designoted bushfire prone areas.

Designated bushfire prone areas maps can be viewed on VicPlan at hitps://mapshare.maps.vic.gov.au/vicplan
or atthe relevantlocal council.

Note: prior to 8 September 2011, the whole of Victoria was designated as bushfire prone area
for the purposes of the building control system.

Further information aboutthe building control system and building in bushfire prone areas can be found
on the Victorian Building Authority website https://www.vba.vic.gov.au

Copies of the Building Actand Building Regulations are available from hittp://www.legislation.vic.gov.au

For Planning Scheme Provisions in bushfire areas visit https://www.planning.vic.gov.au

Native Vegetation

Native plants that are indigenous to the region and important for biodiversity might be present on this property. This could
include trees, shrubs, herbs, grasses or aguatic plants. There are a range of regulations that may apply including need to
obtain a planning permit under Clause 5217 of the local planning scheme. For more information see Native Vegetation (Clause
5217) with local variations in Native Vegetation (Clause 5217) Schedule

To help identify native vegetation on his property and the application of Clause 52.17 please visit the Native Vegetation
Information Management system https://nvim.delwp.vic.gov.au/ and Native vegetation (environment.vic.gov.au) or please
contact your relevant council.

You can find out more about the natural values on your property through NatureKit NatureKit (environment.vic.gov.au)

Copyright © - State Government of Victoria

Disclaimer: This content is provided for information purposes only. No claim is made as to the accuracy or authenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept any liability to
any person for the information provided.

Read the full disclaimer at https://ww2 delwp.vicgovau/disclaimer

Notwithstanding this disclaimer, a vendor may rely on the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that land is in a bushfire prone area as required by section 32C (b) of the Sale
of Land 1962 (Vic).
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PLAN OF SUBDIVISION

EDITION 1 PS816497Q

Location of Land

Parish: DOWLING FOREST
Township: -

Section: -
Crown Allotments: 2041 (PART) & 2053
Crown Portion: -

Vol. 11858 Fol. 643
Vol. 11944 Fol. 428

Title References:

LOT 16 ON PS737057K &
LAND IN TP964022Y

Last Plan References:

LEARMONTH ROAD
MITCHELL PARK 3355

Postal Address:
(At time of subdivision)

MGA94 Co-ordinates:

(of approx. centre of plan)

E 747 290

N 5844 140 GDA9%4

Zone 54

Gouncil Name: Ballarat City Council
Gouncil Reference Number: PSD/2018/056
Planning Permit Reference: PLP/2018/227
SPEAR Reference Number: S120625P
Certification

This plan is certified under section 11 (7) of the Subdivision Act 1988
Date of original certification under section 6: 14/06/2019

Public Open Space

A requirement for public open space under section 18 of the Subdivision Act 1988
has not been made

Digitally signed by: Rebecca Carter for Ballarat City Council on 02/07/2019

Statement of Compliance issued: 02/07/2019

VESTING OF ROADS AND/OR RESERVES

NOTATIONS

Nos. 1,2,3,4 &6

RESERVE No.5
WATER CORPORATION

RESERVE No.7

IDENTIFIER COUNCIL/BODY/PERSON
R1 BALLARAT CITY COUNCIL
RESERVE

BALLARAT CITY COUNCIL
CENTRAL HIGHLANDS REGION

POWERCOR AUSTRALIA LTD

NOTATIONS

DEPTH LIMITATION  15m

Staging
This is a staged subdivision.
Planning Permit No. PLP/2018/229

Survey: This plan is based on survey.

This survey has been connected to Permanent Marks no(s). 36 and 61
in Proclaimed Survey Area No. 49

EASEMENT INFORMATION

LEGEND: A - Appurtenant Easement E - Encumbering Easement R - Encumbering Easement (Road)

BWEZ - STAGE 1B (8 LOTS)

AREA OF STAGE - 50.79ha

E:giﬁg:f Purpose (m(tirtgs) Origin Land Benefited/In Favour Of
E-1 PIPELINES OR ANCILLARY PURPOSES 3 THIS PLAN CENTRAL HIGHLANDS REGION WATER CORPORATION
E-2 DRAINAGE 2 THIS PLAN BALLARAT CITY COUNCIL
E-5 PIPELINES OR ANCILLARY PURPOSES 3 THIS PLAN CENTRAL HIGHLANDS REGION WATER CORPORATION
E-7 DRAINAGE SEE DIAG. THIS PLAN BALLARAT CITY COUNCIL
E-8 PIPELINES OR ANCILLARY PURPOSES 4 THIS PLAN CENTRAL HIGHLANDS REGION WATER CORPORATION
E-8 DRAINAGE 4 THIS PLAN BALLARAT CITY COUNCIL

REF 11319N/2

ORIGINAL SHEET

SIZE: A3 SHEET 1 OF 6

CAD & COMPS REF: 11319N-2J LUV.dwg

Development Consultants Town Planners Land Surveyors
Level 2, 1911 Malvern Road, Malvern East, VIC 3145
PO Box 1208, Darling, VIC 3145

‘ Hellier McFarland|i&gso )
hmf

www.hmf.com.au | info@hmf.com.au

Digitally signed by: Lachlan McCleary, Licensed Surveyor,
Surveyor's Plan Version (J), TIME:
Tel: 03 9532 9951 Fax: 03 9532 6941 | 02/07/2019, SPEAR Ref: $120625P

PLAN REGISTERED

1.05 DATE: 02/07/2019
lan R Mcleod
Assistant Registrar of Titles
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Sol e Proprietor
SECRETARY TO THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C DEVELOPMENT, JOBS, TRANSPORT AND
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ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTI CES

Any encunbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
24 Subdivi sion Act 1988 and any ot her encunbrances shown or entered on the
pl an set out under DI AGRAM LOCATI ON bel ow.

DI AGRAM LOCATI ON

SEE PS737057K FOR FURTHER DETAI LS AND BOUNDARI ES
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NI L

TH S FOLI O HAS BEEN CANCELLED

SEE FQOLI GS

12096/ 241 LIVE Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 242 LIVE Lot 2 on Plan of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 243 LI VE Lot 3 on Plan of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 244 LI VE Lot 4 on Plan of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 245 LI VE Lot 5 on Plan of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 246 LI VE Lot 6 on Plan of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 247 LI VE Lot 7 on Plan of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 248 CANCELLED Lot 8 on Plan of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 249 LI VE Lot A on Plan of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 250 LI VE Lot S2 on Pl an of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 251 LIVE Reserve 1 on Plan of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 252 LI VE Reserve 2 on Plan of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 253 LI VE Reserve 3 on Pl an of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 254 LI VE Reserve 4 on Pl an of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 255 LI VE Reserve 6 on Pl an of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 256 LI VE Road R1 on Pl an of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 257 LIVE Reserve 5 on Plan of Subdivision 816497Q
12096/ 258 LI VE Reserve 7 on Plan of Subdivision 816497Q

Title 11858/643 Page 1 of 2
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PRIORITY SITES REGISTER

Information as at 19 October 2021

The Priority Sites Register is updated monthly and the information on it may not be accurate, current or complete and may be subject to change without notice.

Land contaminated by former waste disposal, industrial and similar activities is frequently discovered during changes to land use - for example, from industrial to residential use. In most cases these can be

managed at the time that the change of land use occurs. Some sites however, present a potential risk to human health or to the environment and must be dealt with as a priority. Such sites are typically subject to
clean-up and/or management under EPA directions.

WHAT ARE PRIORITY SITES?

Priority Sites are sites for which EPA has issued a:

« Clean Up Notice pursuant to section 62A ) of the Environment Protection Act 1970
« Pollution Abatement Notice pursuant to section 31A or 31B (relevant to land and/or groundwater) of the Environment Protection Act 1970.
« Environment Action Notice pursuant to Section 274 of the Environment Protection Act 2017

« Site Management Order (related to land and groundwater) pursuant to Section 275 of the Environment Protection Act 2017
« Improvement Notice (related to land and groundwater) pursuant to Section 271 of the Environment Protection Act 2017

« Prohibition Notices (related to land and groundwater) pursuant to Section 272 of the Environment Protection Act 2017

These remedial notices are issued on the occupier or controller of the site to require active management of these sites, or where EPA believes it is in the community interest to be notified of a potential
contaminated site and this cannot be communicated by any other legislative means. Sites are removed from the Priority Sites Register once all conditions of a Notice have been complied with.

Typically these are sites where pollution of land and/or groundwater presents a potential risk to human health or to the environment. The condition of these sites is not compatible with the current or approved use

of the site without active management to reduce the risk to human health and the environment. Such management can include clean up, monitoring and/or institutional controls.

The Priority Sites Register does not list all sites that are known to be contaminated in Victoria. A site should not be presumed to be free of contamination just because it does not appear on the Priority Sites

Register. Persons intending to enter into property transactions should be aware that many properties may have been contaminated by past land uses and EPA may not be aware of the presence of contamination.

Council and other planning authorities hold information about previous land uses, and it is advisable that such sources of information should also be consulted.

DISCLAIMER

The Environment Protection Authority does not warrant the accuracy or completeness of information in this Extract and any person using or relying upon such information does so on the basis that the Environment
Protection Authority shall bear no responsibility or liability whatsoever for any errors, faults, defects or omissions in the information. Users of this site accept all risks and responsibilities for losses, damages, costs

and other consequences resulting directly or indirectly from use of this site and information from it.

To the maximum permitted by law, the EPA excludes all liability to any person directly or indirectly from using this site and information from it.

FURTHER INFORMATION

Additional information is available from:

EPA Victoria
200 Victoria Street
Carlton VIC 3053

1300 EPA VIC (1300 372 842)

www.epa.vic.gov.au
contact@epa.vic.gov.au

Munici Suburb Address ‘Issue Notice Number
Alpine Shire Council BARWIDGEE 78 MORRISONS LANE Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90008844
Ballarat City Council BALLARAT 1003 Humffray ST Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90001857
Ballarat City Council BALLARAT Volume 6747 Folio 250 Current Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90011357
Ballarat City Council Black Hill Crown Allotment 13A Section 35 Township of Ballarat East Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90009627
Ballarat City Council MOUNT CLEAR Whitehorse RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012196
Banyule City Council | GREENSBOROUGH 131 - 135 GRIMSHAW ST S;rrem Service Station. Requires assessment and/or clean g cy
Banyule City Coundi ROSANNA 148 LOWER PLENTY RD l(;‘,:rrent Service Station. Requires assessment and/or clean 90011156
Banyule City Coundi ROSANNA 148 LOWER PLENTY RD S:HGFIt Service Station. Requires assessment and/or clean 90011938
Bass Coast Shire Council |RHYLL 309 COWES-RHYLL RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90010390
Bass Coast Shire Council [ WONTHAGGI Cla 15 Section 58 Cameron St Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006816
Baw Baw Shire Council |TRAFALGAR SOUTH 200 GILES RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007302
Bayside City Council  |Brighton (Part) Lot 2/TP963646N (As per area shaded red in Section 5 | C°Ntaminated soilis retained and managed onsite. Requires g 11534
nent and/or clean up.
Bayside City Council Brighton 90 OUTER CRESCENT (PC 363249W) eIl Sl R Ene] MRS CHE: e |epeg
nent and/or clean up.
Bayside City Council Brighton 322 and 326 New St and 71 Bay St Former Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90012507
Bayside City Council Cheltenham Lot 3, PS802507T 322-328 Bay Road IR G SEEED (Rl (REEs CRgeliy 90012078
management.
Bayside City Council CHELTENHAM Lot 2, PS802507T 322-328 Bay Road Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90010026
Bayside City Council CHELTENHAM 322-328 BAY RD IR Gl | T Eelliv (R Cgiag 90011604
management.
Bayside City Council CHELTENHAM Lot 2, PS802507T 322-328 Bay Road :::;Z;Z:‘:r’:'ca' storage facilty. Requires ongoing 90012077
Bayside City Council CHELTENHAM 322 -328 BAY RD omelchemicalcicmasiiaciiviReqtiesenooing 90012079
management.
Bayside City Council  |Sandringham Part Lot 1/TP125095-excludes Scout Hall Lot 2/LP62334 Industrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90010908
ongoing management.
Boroondara City Council |[HAWTHORN EAST BOROONDARA ASSESSMENT AREA AS ATTACHMENT 1 Former Landfill. Requires 1ent and/or clean up. 90010314
. . DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING ASSESSMENT ) . )
Boroondara City Council |HAWTHORN EAST AREA AS DEFINED ATTACHMENT 1 Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90010987
Brimbank City Council Albion SUNSHINE ENERGY PARK 570A Ballarat Road And Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007761
Brimbank City Council ALBION Carrington Drive Reserve 137A Denton Avenue ST ALBANS Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90005541
Brimbank City Council Brooklyn Lot 2 PS335494 454-460 Somerville Road Former Landfill. Requires ent and/or clean up. 90009853
Brimbank City Council BROOKLYN 174 OLD GEELONG RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006102
Brimbank City Council BROOKLYN 52 - 60 MARKET RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007782
Brimbank City Council BROOKLYN 594 GEELONG RD Former Landfill. 90012572
Brimbank City Council BROOKLYN 459 SOMERVILLE RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012602
Brimbank City Council DEER PARK 765 BALLARAT RD Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90001886
Brimbank City Council KEALBA 22 SUNSHINE AV Current landfill. Requires assessment and/or clean up. 90012270
Brimbank City Council KEILOR DOWNS Green Gully RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90005738
Brimbank City Council SUNSHINE 19 CENTRAL AV Current Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90011874
Brimbank City Council SUNSHINE NORTH 47 MCINTYRE RD Former Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90010479
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Brimbank City Council SUNSHINE NORTH 26 - 30 BALDWIN AVENUE 74 - 82 DAVIES AVENUE Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90011372
Brimbank City Council | SUNSHINE NORTH 49 MCINTYRE RD Contaminated soil is retained and managed onsite. Requires g4
ongoing management.
Brimbank City Council | SUNSHINE NORTH ?g';mm Heights, Volume 11598 Folio 596 Volume 11822 Folio |, ., 4 imping. Requites assessment andlor clean up. 90012261
Brimbank City Council SYDENHAM 362 SYDENHAM RD Former Landfill. Requires assessment and/or clean up. 90000921
Brimbank City Council SYDENHAM 362 SYDENHAM RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003753
Buloke Shire Council BIRCHIP CA 53B-D Parish of Wirmbirchip, SUNRAYSIA HWY Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90009001
Buloke Shire Council | CHARLTON 21 DAVIES ST :I‘;;T]el:;’e""'e”m SRR Eli (REIED EEEEEEer - brryemra
Buloke Shire Council | DONALD 22 (LOTS 40-45\LP8761) NAPIER ST ;Z;”:le[::e""'e”m storage site. Requires assessment and/or  g77.1o
Buloke Shire Council SEA LAKE CROWN ALLOTMENT 4A and 4B PARISH of BOURKA Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011597
Campaspe Shire Council |BAMAWM EXTENSION 1133 ECHUCA-MITIAMO RD Industrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90001745
nent and/or clean up.
Campaspe Shire Council |BAMAWM EXTENSION 1133 ECHUCA-MITIAMO RD ndustialiwastelhac b sealdumpediaiielsitedRequites 90012596
nent and/or clean up.
Campaspe Shire Council |[DIGGORA ODONNELL RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006552
Campaspe Shire Council |ECHUCA 436 MCKENZIE RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007220
Campaspe Shire Council |[ECHUCA 176 - 190 OGILVIE AV Z‘;’a':el:‘fem"e”m storage site. Requires assessment and/for ¢ 55
Campaspe Shire Council |KYABRAM Graham RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007207
Cardinia Shire Council | GARFIELD 1110 NAR NAR GOON-LONGWARRY RD Industrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90011810
nent and/or clean up.
Cardinia Shire Council PAKENHAM 725 Five Mile Road Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011249
Casey City Council CRANBOURNE Lot 7,9, 10, 11 & 12 Stevensons Rd Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006965
Casey City Council HAMPTON PARK 335 POUND RD Current Service Station. Requires ongoing management. 90012113
Casey City Council Narre Warren former Narre Warren Landfill 184 Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012018
gzztn’::l Goldfields Shire | - \ pisBROOK 129 WILLIAMS RD Former Landiill. Requires ongoing management. 90006580
Centra.l Goldfields Shire Maryborough 82 (Lot 1\TP9631G) Sutton RD Industrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90009435
Council nent and/or clean up.
Central Goldfields Shire ) ) ) .
Council MARYBOROUGH 53 -55HIGH ST Current Service Station. Requires ongoing management. 90012235
City of Greater y . .
Dandenong SPRINGVALE SOUTH 68-88, 98-100 and 168-222 CLARKE ROAD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90010615
gg'j‘:;i(l)t‘”ay Shis COLAC 2-34 BRUCE ST Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012139
ggﬁrgamne Shire GLENORMISTON Terang-Mortlake RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003622
gg;annc?lam"e Shie GLENORMISTON Terang-Mortlake RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012305
Darebin City Council NORTHCOTE ;?;IQEI}P124227 56 BRICKWORKS LANE AND 92 DENNIS Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003493
Darebin City Council NORTHCOTE ;?;IQELTPQQTI SEERICKWORKSLANERNDIZDERNIS Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011661
Darebin City Council NORTHCOTE ;?;I;EI}P124227 56 BRICKWORKS LANE AND 92 DENNIS Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011662
Darebin City Council Preston 73 Gower St Industrial w?ste has been dumped at the site. Requires 00012534
nent and/or clean up.
Darebin City Council PRESTON 67 - 79 High ST lIj::rmer Service Station. Requires assessment and/or clean 90001449
Darebin City Council PRESTON 194 - 202 BELL ST Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90006966
Darebin City Council PRESTON 28 - 44 ALBERT ST Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90012214
Darebin City Council PRESTON 62 Albert ST Former Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90012245
Darebin City Council RESERVOIR gi ':::’rliréds Road (formerly Lot 87 Newlands Rd) which includes Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003508
Ezztnfillppsland Shie BAIRNSDALE 68 GILES ST Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006577
Frankston City Council 3200 CA 2108 CA 2006 Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011274
Frankston City Council | SKYE 665 DANDENONG-HASTINGS RD eon=pnaedeoiicieinediandinanaged custedRedL ool 37PN
ongoing management.
Frankston City Council | SKYE 665 DANDENONG-HASTINGS RD Contaminated soil s retained and managed onsite. Requires |q1539
nent and/or clean up.
Glen Eira City Council  |BENTLEIGH 58 PATTERSON RD E;""er Service Station. Requires assessment and/or clean 511504
Glenelg Shire Council PORTLAND QUARRY RD Current Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90010813
Glenelg Shire Council PORTLAND QUARRY RD Current Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90010815
Greate.r Bendigo City BENDIGO 8 - 32 WEEROONA AV Contaminated soil is retained and managed onsite. Requires 90010745
Council nent and/or clean up.
S;iit:i; Bendgoiety BENDIGO Crown Allotment 432E, Section E Parish of Sandhurst, Bendigo Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011434
g(r)iitceill' Bendigo City CALIFORNIA GULLY 45 Sandhurst RD S:rrent Service Station. Requires assessment and/or clean 90010085
ggﬁ;; Bendigo City | ora HILL 67 HAVLIN ST Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90009138
S;itz: Bendigo City HUNTLY 29 CAELLIS RD Current Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. 90007149
Greate_r Bendigo City MAIDEN GULLY Road Reserve 94 - 116 Kronk Street Cont’fzmlnated soil is retained and managed onsite. Requires 90012558
Council ongoing management.
Greate_r Bendigo City MAIDEN GULLY Lot 1 LP142582 110 KRONK STREET Conte_a\mlnated soil is retained and managed onsite. Requires 90012561
Council ongoing management.
Greate_r Bendigo City MAIDEN GULLY Lot 1 LP142582 110 KRONK STREET Contaminated soil is retained and managed onsite. Requires 90012570
Council nent and/or clean up.
Greate_r Bendigo City MAIDEN GULLY Road Reserve 94 - 116 Kronk Street Cont?mlnated soil is retained and managed onsite. Requires 90012580
Council ongoing management.
Greate_r Bendigo City North Bendigo CA 2081 Parish of Sandhurst Historical deposit of mine tailings. Requires ongoing 90011543
Council management.
S:Jit:ilr Dandenong City Bangholme Cnr Thompson Road and Worsley Road Current Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90007162
S:‘;t:“r Randencagleity DANDENONG SOUTH 185 Dandenong-Hastings RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90004214
Greate.r Dandenong City DANDENONG SOUTH Greens Road GREENS RD Current waste water treatment plant. Requires ongoing 90006097
Council management.
Cieeterbandenonoleity DANDENONG SOUTH 88 ORDISH RD Current Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. [{90010959

Council
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Former Service Station. Requires assessment and/or clean

. DANDENONG SOUTH 23 - 25 SOUTH GIPPSLAND HWY 90011901
Council up.
g;iit:i; PEEERE Gy DANDENONG SOUTH 21-23 ELLIOTT RD Current Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. [90012071
g:;t;; Dandenong City DANDENONG SOUTH 21-23 ELLIOTT RD Current Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. |90012073
g;euar:i: PEIEEEY @y SPRINGVALE 917 Princes HWY Former Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90007482
ggiar:.; Dandenong City | o0 NGVALE SOUTH 81- 143 CLARKE RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90000608
g;it:“r Dandenong City | sppiNGVALE SOUTH 81 - 143 CLARKE RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003693
S;itzlr Dandenong City | o0 NGVALE SOUTH 168-222 CLARKE ROAD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006951
g;iit:“r CeskonoCity BALLAN 16511 Western FWY Current Service Station. Requires ongoing management. 90011465
ggeuant:ilr Geelong City Belmont 180 - 182 Barwon Heads RD Former Service Station. Requires ongoing management. 90009781
S:;t:.: Geelong City 5 5R10 1500 - 1580 BIDDLECOMBE AV Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90004271
Greate_r Geelong City CORIO 90 REFINERY RD Current petroleum storage site. Requires ongoing 90006483
Council management.
Greate_r Geelong City GEEE R T Former petroleum storage site. Requires ongoing 90011207
Council management.
Greate'r Geelong City CORIO 232 - 244 Princes HWY Former petroleum storage site. Requires ongoing 90011628
Council management.
S;iit:ilr Eeloy iy CORIO 83b Purnell RD Current Service Station. Requires ongoing management. 90011977
g;iant:l: Geelong ity ppvspaLe 97 High ST Current Service Station. Requires ongoing management. 90001808
S;iit:l: Geelong City | 5e¢) ong WEST 34 - 38 GORDON AV Former Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90011152
Greate.r Geelong City LARA Princes HWY Accidental spill/leak (non-industrial site). Requires assessment 90001012
Council and/or clean up.
S;iitz: Geelong City |y ANIFOLD HEIGHTS 35 - 37 Shannon AV Former Service Station. Requires ongoing management. 90011603
S:Jit;: Geelong City |51 AP 132 - 140 HAYS RD Current Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90009865
S;i"ﬁ: Geelong City |\ orLANE 60 - 80 NORTH SHORE RD Current Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. 90004132
Sgiitzlr Geelong City |\ ORTH GEELONG 343 - 363 MELBOURNE RD Former Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90011433
Greate'r Geelong City POINT HENRY 420 Point Henry RD Contz'imlnated soil is retained and managed onsite. Requires 90008914
Council ongoing management.
S;i?:i: Geelong City POINT HENRY 420 Point Henry RD Former Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. {90011235
g;iit;: SR Gy 3200 CA 2108 CA 2006 Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012021
S;iitzlr Shepparton City | ¢ 55 6roVE 205 COSGROVE-LEMNOS RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006807
Sgiit;: Shepparton City |5 h55rovE 200 COSGROVE-LEMNOS RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012246
Greate.r Shepparton City SHEPPARTON EAST 35 SWAINSTON RD Current chemical storage facility. Requires assessment and/or 90009938
Council clean up.
S:)iant;: SheppationlClly SHEPPARTON NORTH 280 Daldy RD Former Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. |90001776
Hepburn Shire Council CRESWICK C/A45a Section 48A Township of Creswick Parish of Creswick Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006899
Hepburn Shire Council Glenlyon Crown Allotment 5 Section 48 Township Glenlyon f:n piscllorrifieliangeliteguiiesiassessmentiand orfcican 90011425
Hobsons Bay City Council ALTONA 25 LINNET ST Industrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90006781
nent and/or clean up.
Hobsons Bay City Council ALTONA 351 - 381 MILLERS RD S D R s REIED g 90008552
management.
Hobsons Bay City Council ALTONA 471 - 513 KOROROIT CREEK RD Current Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. |90009622
Hobsons Bay City Council ALTONA 521 - 537 Kororoit Creek RD Former Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. |90009679
Hobsons Bay City Council ALTONA 401 - 435 KOROROIT CREEK RD Current chemical storage faciliy. Requires ongoing 90010393
management.
Hobsons Bay City Council | ALTONA 541 - 583 Kororoit Creek RD Z‘;;’:el::hem'ca' storage facility. Requires assessment and/or |g, 1,193
Hobsons Bay City Council ALTONA Crown Allotment 4D Section 5 Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011094
Hobsons Bay City Council | ALTONA MEADOWS 306 - 316 QUEEN ST e el ST S, (RIS CReEiE 90010578
management.
Hobsons Bay City Council ALTONA NORTH 40 - 68 KYLE RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003527
Hobsons Bay City Council ALTONA NORTH 40-52 MCARTHURS ROAD Former Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. |90009475
Hobsons Bay City Council ALTONA NORTH 49 - 53 MCARTHURS RD Current Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. [90010214
Hobsons Bay City Council ALTONA NORTH 40 - 68 KYLE RD Former Landfill. Requires assessment and/or clean up. 90010258
Hobsons Bay City Council BROOKLYN Hardie RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003487
Hobsons Bay City Council NEWPORT Underglround Section Of Petroleum Pipelines That Run Under Accidental spill/leak (non-industrial site). Requires ongoing 90011365
Champion Rd management.
Hobsons Bay City Council NEWPORT 438 MELBOURNE RD Ss"em Service Station. Requires assessment and/or clean g1 4650
Hobsons Bay City Council NEWPORT 148 - 150 MASON ST Current Service Station. Requires ongoing management. 90012144
Hobsons Bay City Council|SPOTSWOOD 18 - 24 Drake ST ;‘;;T]el:‘fetm'e”m storage site. Requires assessment and/or  g10764
Hobsons Bay City Council SPOTSWOOD 44 - 76 Simcock Avenue Z‘;;’:el:;e""'e”m storage site. Requires assessment and/or |g.,6,46,50,
Hobsons Bay City Council SPOTSWOOD 39 - 81 BURLEIGH ST Current petroleum storage site. Requires assessment and/or g 154

clean up.
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Contaminated soil is retained and managed onsite. Requires

Hobsons Bay City Council| SPOTSWOOD 39 - 81 BURLEIGH ST N 90011354
nent and/or clean up.
Hobsons Bay City Council| SPOTSWOOD 144 - 150 HALL ST Former Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. |90012457
Hobsons Bay City Council YARRAVILLE 29 FRANCIS STREET (R PE N SR S, (RS CREEE 90007570
management.
Horshe?m Rural City Horsham Lot 1 TP894637 Parish of Horsham Former petroleum storage site. Requires assessment and/or 90009145
Council clean up.
Horshgm Rural City HORSHAM 15-17 MILL ST Former petroleum storage site. Requires assessment and/or 90009146
Council clean up.
(H;gﬂsnh;m Rural City Longerenong Corner of West and Centre Roads Current Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. |90007170
Hume City Council BULLA 315 Loemans RD Industrial w?ste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90000177
nent and/or clean up.
Hume City Council BULLA 500 SUNBURY RD Indus_tnal waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90011936
ongoing management.
Hume City Council CAMPBELLFIELD MAHONEYS ROAD LANDFILL, A/PS521032G Former Landfill. Requires ent and/or clean up. 90003494
Hume City Council CAMPBELLFIELD MAHONEYS ROAD LANDFILL, A/PS521032G Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003496
Hume City Council CAMPBELLFIELD 1-71 & 2-70 BOLINDA RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007850
Hume City Council CAMPBELLFIELD 1-71 & 2-70 BOLINDA RD Former Landfill. Requires ent and/or clean up. 90011586
Hume City Council CAMPBELLFIELD 124 - 126 BARRY RD Sl;;:':;hem'ca' ey s (R ES Qe RENEIET | pama e
Hume City Council CAMPBELLFIELD 1769 - 1775 SYDNEY RD Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. 90012576
Hume City Council CAMPBELLFIELD 1735 Sydney RD Current Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90012587
Hume City Council COOLAROO 82A, 82-88 MAFFRA STREET Current Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. |90011183
Hume City Council CRAIGIEBURN PART OF LOT 5, LP 4443 CRAIGIEBURN RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003107
Hume City Council CRAIGIEBURN PART OF LOT 5, LP 4443 CRAIGIEBURN RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003475
Hume City Council CRAIGIEBURN PART OF LOT 5, LP 4443 CRAIGIEBURN RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90010409
Hume City Council DIGGERS REST 205 BULLA-DIGGERS REST RD Indusrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90007300
nent and/or clean up.
Hume City Council Greenvale Mitchell Lasry Quarry 555 Mickleham Road et s (s e ] i i (RErplies 90007757
nent and/or clean up.
Hume City Council KEILOR 145 Annandale RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007798
Hume City Council MELBOURNE AIRPORT 206 - 300 WESTERN AV Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90004621
Hume City Council MELBOURNE AIRPORT 206 - 300 WESTERN AV Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012185
Hume City Council MICKLEHAM 135 GUNNS GULLY RD Current Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90012213
Hume City Council SOMERTON 70 CLIFFORDS RD Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. 90011836
Hume City Council SUNBURY 53 - 55 HORNE ST CHBE PE N SRR S, [REUIRS CREHg 90012002
management.
. . 45-65 Deverall Road / [Lot 1 PS 314696H and Lot 2 PS 410917H] /|Industrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires
Hume City Council SUNBURY SUNBURY VIC 3429 nent and/or clean up. 90012448
Hume City Council WILDWOOD 275 KONAGADERRA RD el D (R BEm) CNIPEe] e €, (REgpes 90011765
nent and/or clean up.
Hume City Council WILDWOOD 275 KONAGADERRA RD Industrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90011955
nent and/or clean up.
Kingston City Council ASPENDALE 105 NEPEAN HWY lIj;:))rmer Service Station. Requires assessment and/or clean 90011003
Kingston City Council Cheltenham 2-6 Railway Road Former Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90008070
Kingston City Council CHELTENHAM 1228 NEPEAN HWY Former Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90009112
Kingston City Council CHELTENHAM 5-13 ELMARD Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90012028
Kingston City Council CLARINDA 176 - 184 ELDER ST Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003610
Kingston City Council CLARINDA 46 VICTORY RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90009835
Kingston City Council CLARINDA 46 VICTORY RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011756
Kingston City Council CLAYTON SOUTH Cnr Deals RD & Heatherton RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006972
Kingston City Council CLAYTON SOUTH 654 - 718 CLAYTON RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007014
Kingston City Council CLAYTON SOUTH Cnr Clayton & Ryans RDS Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007125
Kingston City Council CLAYTON SOUTH FRASER RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90008726
Kingston City Council CLAYTON SOUTH 623-633 HEATHERTON ROAD, CLAYTON SOUTH VIC 3169 Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90008747
Kingston City Council CLAYTON SOUTH RYANS and DEALS RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90009103
Kingston City Council CLAYTON SOUTH Cnr Clayton Road & Ryans Road Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90010512
Kingston City Council CLAYTON SOUTH 1486 - 1550 CENTRE RD Former Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90011472
Kingston City Council CLAYTON SOUTH 654 - 718 CLAYTON RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011752
Kingston City Council CLAYTON SOUTH Cnr Deals RD & Heatherton RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011753
Kingston City Council CLAYTON SOUTH FRASER RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011754
Kingston City Council CLAYTON SOUTH RYANS and DEALS RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011755
Kingston City Council CLAYTON SOUTH 654 - 718 CLAYTON RD Former Landfill. Requires 1ent and/or clean up. 90012229
Kingston City Council DINGLEY 370 - 418 Old Dandenong RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90008100
Kingston City Council Dingley Village Spring Road & Rowan Road DINGLEY VILLAGE VIC 3172 Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007189
Kingston City Council HEATHERTON Crn Henry Street and Old Dandenong Road Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90008924
Kingston City Council HEATHERTON 16 BALL ROAD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012101
Kingston City Council MOORABBIN 1 10 Ebden ST Former Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90002273
Kingston City Council MOORABBIN 422 - 424 SOUTH RD S:rrent Service Station. Requires assessment and/or clean 90010030
Kingston City Council MOORABBIN 260 - 280 CHESTERVILLE RD Current Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90011587
Kingston City Council OAKLEIGH SOUTH 19-71 CARROLL RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007021
Knox City Council BAYSWATER 836 Mountain HWY Z‘:;el::hem'ca' SEERERI MRS ERCEMEUEET (erayprm
Knox City Council FERNTREE GULLY 47 FOREST RD Current Service Station. Requires ongoing management. 90011641
Knox City Council WANTIRNA SOUTH 1180 HIGH STREET RD 251 GEORGE ST Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006480
Knox City Council WANTIRNA SOUTH 14 COPPELIA ST Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007017
Latrobe City Council HAZELWOOD Brodribb RD Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90010255
Latrobe City Council HAZELWOOD Brodribb RD Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90010271
Latrobe City Council HAZELWOOD Brodribb RD Former Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. 90010272
Latrobe City Council HAZELWOOD Brodribb RD Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. [90010273
Latrobe City Council Hazelwood North Lot 2, PS533418 Monash Way llegal dumping. Requires assessment and/or clean up. 90008833
Latrobe City Council Hernes Oak SPI: 9L\PP3273 PFI : 52587509 Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007200
Latrobe City Council Hernes Oak SPI: 9L\PP3273 PFI : 52587509 Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012398
Latrobe City Council MORWELL Lot RES1 PS449978 MARYVALE ROAD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007555
Latrobe Gity Council MORWELL 145 - 147 PRINCES DR Esm‘er SR ST RERIED CEEEEE N e €D (e
Latrobe City Council MORWELL 412 COMMERCIAL RD Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. [90012512
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Latrobe City Council MORWELL 134 George ST - 90012593
Latrobe City Council Traralgon 23 - 29 Shakespeare Street g:};r:ztppetroleum storage site. Requires assessment and/or 90010700
Latrobe City Council TRARALGON 130 - 132 SEYMOUR ST Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90010989
gsj:gl‘:” Ranges Shire |5 ) | ENGAROOK 531 Hobbs RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006708
Maced'on Ranges Shire DARRAWEIT GUIM Lot 8 Heaths Lane HEATHS LANE Industrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90011265
Council nent and/or clean up.
gsjﬁ:::” Ranges Shire | 1550RNE 9 STATION RD Current Service Station. Requires ongoing management. 90012211
gjj::l‘l’” Ranges Shire |\ v\ eToN Redesdale (Lot 24D\PP2979) RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006370
Maced.on Ranges Shire KYNETON 2 PIPER ST Former Service Station. Requires assessment and/or clean 90011648
Council up.
gsSﬁSitlm RangesiSiie LANCEFIELD Baynton (Lot 16 LP208950) RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90005294
Manningham City Council [DONCASTER EAST 1100 DONCASTER ROAD f;"em Service Station. Requires assessment and/or clean g1 49
Manningham City Council |PARK ORCHARDS 20 - 26 STINTONS RD llegal dumping. Requires ent and/or clean up. 90005987
Manningham City Council |PARK ORCHARDS 20 - 26 STINTONS RD llegal dumping. Requires ent and/or clean up. 90005988
Manningham City Council |PARK ORCHARDS 20 - 26 STINTONS RD llegal dumping. Requires 1ent and/or clean up. 90005989
Manningham City Council |PARK ORCHARDS 20 - 26 STINTONS RD llegal dumping. Requires ent and/or clean up. 90006690
Mansfield Shire Council |MANSFIELD Monkey Gully RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007633
Maribyrnong City Council |BRAYBROOK 30 - 38 SOUTH RD Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90010277
Maribyrnong City Council |[FOOTSCRAY 200 WHITEHALL ST Current Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90012372
Maribyrnong City Council |MAIDSTONE 9 - 15 WILLIAMSON RD Former Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. |90003767
Maribyrnong City Council |MAIDSTONE 9 - 15 WILLIAMSON RD Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90009654
Maribyrnong City Council |[TOTTENHAM 550 GEELONG RD Former Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. |90002056
Maribyrnong City Council |[TOTTENHAM 550 GEELONG RD llegal dumping. Requires ent and/or clean up. 90004455
Maribyrnong City Council |[TOTTENHAM 414 SOMERVILLE RD Current Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. 90010850
Maribymong City Council | TOTTENHAM Lot 7 of Lot 3, 418 Somerville Road TOTTENHAM et s (eem clrmpes) eRio elis: REFiEs 90011626
nent and/or clean up.
Maribyrnong City Council |WEST FOOTSCRAY 1-19 Graingers RD Z(;;Teur:hemlcal storage facility. Requires assessment and/or 90006322
Maribyrnong City Council |YARRAVILLE 1-3High ST Former Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90000134
Maribyrnong City Council |YARRAVILLE 221 Whitehall ST Former Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90003331
Maribyrnong City Council |YARRAVILLE 2A FRANCIS ST Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. [90009551
Maribyrnong City Council |YARRAVILLE 325 WHITEHALL STREET Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90011139
Maroondah City Council |RINGWOOD 385 - 389 CANTERBURY RD g‘;::;;ﬁf;::'e”m SlorageSeiRecuisElondeing 90010569
Maroondah City Council |RINGWOOD EAST 18 Mount Dandenong RD Current Service Station. Requires ongoing management. 90011998
Melbourne City Council |CARLTON 46-78 Bouverie Street 185-195 Queensberry Street Former Industrial Site. Requires ment and/or clean up. |90008725
Melbourne City Council | CARLTON 46-78 Bouverie Street 185-195 Queensberry Street ZZ;T]eJ:hem'ca' storage faility. Requires assessment and/or |g,,1 137
Melbourne City Council |CARLTON 46-78 Bouverie Street 185-195 Queensberry Street Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. 90011833
Melbourne City Council | PORT MELBOURNE 2 WEST GATE FWY S:rrem Service Station. Requires assessment and/or clean g7 40,
Melbourne City Council | PORT MELBOURNE 1 WEST GATE FWY 5:"9”1 SR SR, KA EESSiBEE I € ||y
Melbourne City Council | PORT MELBOURNE 226 LORIMER ST Contaminated soil is retained and managed onsite. Requires |q 60,45
nent and/or clean up.
Melbourne City Council PORT MELBOURNE rormer M HOLDE’.\‘ olmanLEctiringisltslasidstiedi Former Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. {90010610
‘Attachment A Premises map
Melton Shire Council COBBLEBANK 28 - 52 FERRIS RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90005053
Melton Shire Council COBBLEBANK 43 - 67 FERRIS RD et (G oem ] R e Rerpies 90008182
nent and/or clean up.
Melton Shire Council | COBBLEBANK 43-67 FERRIS RD Solid inert waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90012106
nent and/or clean up.
Melton Shire Council PLUMPTON 627 - 703 PLUMPTON RD el T (i (=T N te] i s (Reepices 90003893
nent and/or clean up.
Melton Shire Council PLUMPTON 627 - 703 PLUMPTON RD llegal dumping. Requires assessment and/or clean up. 90004146
Mildura Rural City Council [ KOORLONG Twentieth ST Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90005267
Mildura Rural City Council|[KOORLONG 4463 BENETOOK AV Solid inert waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90009260
nent and/or clean up.
Mildura Rural Gity Council [MILDURA 211-217 NINTH ST IR i S E D €l RO CHg i 90009396
management.
Mildura Rural City Council |MILDURA 220 - 222 TENTH ST Current petroleum storage site. Requires ongoing 90012192
management.
Mitchell Shire Council SEYMOUR Lot 1\TP41415 HUME AND HOVELL ROAD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007542
Moira Shire Council NUMURKAH Parish Of Katunga C/a 14 Sect D Naring Rd Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007551
Moira Shire Council YARRAWONGA 81 Channel RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90008056
Monash City Council CLAYTON 1555 - 1615 CENTRE RD Current Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. {90009962
Monash City Council OAKLEIGH EAST 108 - 112 FERNTREE GULLY RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006175
Monash City Council OAKLEIGH SOUTH 1221 - 1249 CENTRE RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011711
Monash City Council OAKLEIGH SOUTH 1221 - 1249 CENTRE RD Former Landfill. Requires ent and/or clean up. 90011712
Moorabool Shire Council |MADDINGLEY 1 PS908919 Side Of Kerrs RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003631
Moreland City Council Brunswick Buildings 5 and 6 72-106 Dawson Street Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90010613
Moreland City Council BRUNSWICK 225 and 227-231 Barkly Street and 1-77 Amelia Street Former Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90009119
Moreland City Council COBURG NORTH 46 - 54 Newlands RD Current Service Station. Requires ongoing management. 90009742
Moreland City Council PASCOE VALE 41 DERBY STREET Accidental spill/leak (non-industrial site). Requires assessment 90012394
and/or clean up.
Mqrnlngton I?enlnsula CRIB POINT 2 Lens ST Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003619
Shire Council
Mqrnlngton Eenlnsula CRIB POINT 2 Lens ST Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012381
Shire Council
Mqrnlngton Eenmsula DROMANA 107 - 109 POINT NEPEAN RD Current petroleum storage site. Requires assessment and/or 90008942
Shire Council clean up.
Mqrnlngton F’enmsula FINGAL 140 SPRINGS LANE Industrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90012090
Shire Council nent and/or clean up.
Zﬁ:’gﬁ:;e”'”su'a MOUNT ELIZA 254-450 MOOROODUC HWY Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003744
Mornington Peninsula |y )\ 1 £ 174 254-450 MOOROODUC HWY Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012008

Shire Council
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Mornington Peninsula

. . RED HILL 87 Arthurs Seat RD Current Service Station. Requires ongoing management. 90012450
Shire Council
l\sllr::r;ngsz:;’lemnsula ROSEBUD WEST 119 Truemans RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90010398
Mormngton I?emnsula TYABB 15-21 MCKIRDYS RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007677
Shire Council
Mount.AIexander Shire Castlemaine 74 Tomkies Road Lane Conl'fnmmated soil is retained and managed onsite. Requires 90004156
Council ongoing management.
MountAIexander Shire G RE A e e LT Contémlnated soil is retained and managed onsite. Requires 90011175
Council ongoing management.
gg:‘:;:'exa”der Shire | CASTLEMAINE CASTLEMAINE LANDFILL SLUICERS RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012536
Moyne Shire Council ALLANSFORD 5331 Great Ocean RD Current Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90004322
Moyne Shire Council PORT FAIRY Badhams LANE Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003625
Moyne Shire Council Warrong Cnr Warrong Siding and Maloneys road Volume 10677 Folio 656 Dueleesie] w?ste HED DR CNTHPEe] D €, (Rerpiies 90012199
nent and/or clean up.
Nillumbik Shire Council ELTHAM 197 Sherbourne RD Former Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90011553
Nillumbik Shire Council |KANGAROO GROUND 105 GRAHAM RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007781
Nillumbik Shire Council |YARRAMBAT 290 - 304 Yan Yean RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007767
CN;SS:Z:” Grampians Shire| | pstiam 8 HAMILTON ROAD & 52 HAMILTON ROAD Current Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90010862
Northern Grampians Shire| . o) Crown Allotment 136K Parish of lliawarra Industrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90006261
Council nent and/or clean up.
Northern Grampians Shire Crown Allotment 2011 Little Rickard St & CA 2, Sec 98, 2-40 Historical deposit of mine tailings. Requires assessment and/or|
. Stawell . 90011181
Council Newington Rd clean up.
Northern Grampians Shire North Park Recreation Reserve and Stawell Sports and Aquatic Historical deposit of mine tailings. Requires ongoing
. Stawell 90011287
Council Centre management.
Northe_rn Grampians Shire Stawell Crown Allotments 10 & 13 Section 97 Hobbs Street Cont’flmlnated soil is retained and managed onsite. Requires 90011313
Council ongoing management.
Northe_rn Grampians Shire Stawell TSF2 ,CA1 Sec5,CA4 Sec5, CA5 Sec5 CAG Sech, CA18V Sec2, Current Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90011650
Council CA18W Sec2,
Port Phillip City Council |PORT MELBOURNE 337 WILLIAMSTOWN RD Z‘;’:el:ppetm'e”m SICIRgSBISIRECUISElaEses S ontien g C il 50008757,
zgﬁ;hg?uﬁ;ﬁmplans PENSHURST 14 PENSHURST-DUNKELD RD Former Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. {90011560
South _Glppsland Shire AGNES 614 BARRY RD Industrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90009029
Council nent and/or clean up.
ggﬁ:‘cﬁ'pps'a”d shire | eosTER 4090 SOUTH GIPPSLAND HWY Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90008734
23::‘0?”5'3”“ Shire || EONGATHA SOUTH 630 ROUGHEADS RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006475
South Gippsland Shire WILSONS PROMONTORY Current waste water treatment plant. Requires assessment
Council NATIONAL PARK PARK OFFICE TIDAL RIVER and/or clean up. 90011705
Stonnington City Council |PRAHRAN 549 - 559 HIGH ST Current Service Station. Requires ongoing management. 90011652
Strathbogie Shire Council [VIOLET TOWN 190 Mcdiarmids RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90008902
Swan I_—hll Rural City SWAN HILL 5.7 HASTINGS ST Former petroleum storage site. Requires assessment and/or 90011606
Council clean up.
Wangaratta Rural City |1 604 Government Road Driveway North of Lot 1 and Lot 2 PS40gasg | ndustrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90011381
Council ment and/or clean up.
Wanga_raﬁa Rural City MARKWOOD 125 FOREST LANE Industrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90011380
Council nent and/or clean up.
\éV:unngca“rarta Rural City North Wangaratta 21 Detour Rd (Lot 1 PS 423200) l(jS:n pistol or rifle range. Requires assessment and/or clean 90011781
\év:u”ngjlra“a Rural City |\ ANGARATTA SOUTH |99 SHANLEY ST Current Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. |90007165
Warrnambool City Council| WARRNAMBOOL Braithwaite ST Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90007563
Wellington Shire Council |[DUTSON 1950 Longford-Loch Sport Road Current Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90010830
Wellington Shire Council |FULHAM Cnr Princes Hwy and Sale-Cowwarr Road Current Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90007151
Wellington Shire Council | Maffra Lot 2 PS 316757D 87 Powerscourt Street 5:"6”‘ S Sl REIES CEEEEWE A T D |y
Wellington Shire Council | Maffra Lot 2 PS 316757D 87 Powerscourt Street f:"em Service Stafion. Requires assessment and/or dlean —|gqq11174
Wellington Shire Council |Maffra Lot 2 PS 316757D 87 Powerscourt Street S:"em ST ST RUUICOESEEE T CEED |
Wellington Shire Council |SALE 2-14 McMillan Street Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90009164
Wellington Shire Council |SALE 2-14 McMillan Street Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. 90009376
Wellington Shire Council |YARRAM 5507 HYLAND HWY Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012258
\(/:\/oeusr:cvi\lllmmera SHire Kaniva Crown Allotment 11 Parish of Beewar llegal dumping. Requires assessment and/or clean up. 90010326
Whitehorse City Council |BOXHILL 14 Federation ST Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003499
Whittlesea City Council |EPPING 480 COOPER STREET LOT 1 PS504515 Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003490
Whittlesea City Council  |EPPING 490 COOPER ST Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003502
Whittlesea City Council |EPPING 215 COOPER ST Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011696
Whittlesea City Council  |EPPING 335 OHERNS RD LOT 1 TP102498 Former Landfill. Requires assessment and/or clean up. 90012474
Whittlesea City Council |EPPING 480 COOPER STREET LOT 1 PS504515 Former Landfill. Requires 1ent and/or clean up. 90012476
Whittlesea City Council  |EPPING 490 COOPER ST Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012477
Whittlesea City Council |EPPING 335 OHERNS RD LOT 1 TP102498 Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012478
Whittlesea City Council  |EPPING 480 COOPER STREET LOT 1 PS504515 Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012479
Whittlesea City Council EPPING 490 COOPER ST Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90012480
Whittlesea City Council | WHITTLESEA 125 HOLTS RD Indusrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90006944
nent and/or clean up.
eI IRl iy WEST WODONGA 6 TRAFALGAR ST 90012386
Council
Wi R i y . .
C:udnocr;lga ural City WODONGA 3437 Beechworth-Wodonga RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90003548
Wodor}ga Rural City WODONGA CARROLLS LANE LOT 1TP423757 Industrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90008268
Council nent and/or clean up.
Wodor]ga Rural City WODONGA CARROLLS LANE LOT 1TP423757 Industrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90009546
Council nent and/or clean up.
Wyndham City Council LAVERTON NORTH 65 LEAKES RD Current Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. 90006945
Wyndham City Council LAVERTON NORTH 19 LITTLE BOUNDARY RD Current Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90008784
Wyndham City Council LAVERTON NORTH 88 - 90 WILLIAM ANGLISS DR Current Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90010563
Wyndham City Council LAVERTON NORTH 17 RAYMOND RD Current Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. {90011831
Wyndham City Council LITTLE RIVER 490 EDGARS RD llegal dumping. Requires ent and/or clean up. 90004276
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Current waste water treatment plant. Requires assessment

Wyndham City Council WERRIBEE New Farm RD 90008963
and/or clean up.

Wyndham City Council WERRIBEE 470 Wests RD Current landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90010731
Wyndham City Council WERRIBEE 470 Wests RD Current landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011270
Wyndham City Council WERRIBEE 470 Wests RD Current landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011565
Wyndham City Council WERRIBEE 470 Wests RD Current landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011567
Wyndham City Council WERRIBEE 470 Wests RD Current landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90011580
Yarra City Gouncil COLLINGWOOD 65 - 69 KEELE ST l?’:rrent Service Station. Requires assessment and/or clean 90010217
Yarra City Gouncil COLLINGWOOD 65 - 69 KEELE ST S:rrent Service Station. Requires assessment and/or clean 90010419
Yarra City Council Fitzroy North 433 Smith St and 111-139 Queens Parade Fitzroy North Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. |90010240
Yarra City Council RICHMOND 203 BURNLEY ST Former Industrial Site. Requires nent and/or clean up. 90009044
Yarra City Council RICHMOND 1-21 KENT STREET & 10-24 BUCKINGHAM STREET Former Industrial Site. Requires ongoing management. 90010437
Yarra Ranges Shire P e — Industrial waste has been dumped at the site. Requires 90009941
Council nent and/or clean up.
gi::cﬁa"ges Shire HEALESVILLE 371 MT RIDDELL RD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006004
\C((a):i;anges Sl KILSYTH 276 Fussell RD Former Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. 90009524
\C(i:i;anges Shire KILSYTH 276 Fussell RD Former Industrial Site. Requires assessment and/or clean up. 90010068
éi:i;anges Sille LILYDALE UNITS 1 & 2 /200 LEONARD ROAD Former Landfill. Requires ongoing management. 90006191
West Wimmera Shire Crown Allotment 11 Parish of Beewar Volume 09811 Folio Potentially contaminated site currently under investigation.

. KANIVA . . . N/A
Council 411Kaniva-Edenhope RD Required nent and likely cleanup/management.
Whitllesea City Council |WOLLERT 50 Grenache RD Indus'trlal waste (prescribed) has been dumped at the site. N/A

Requires nent and/or clean up.
Wyndham City Council TRUGANINA 716 DOHERTY'S RD Industrial v:’;lste has been dumpted at the site. Requires N/A
nent.

Moreland City FAWKNER e ey IReet) (R, YIS Sl = (D Sy (Reed Current industrial site EAN-00001070

Fawkner 3060

Greater Shepparton City

Council

SHEPPARTON NORTH

280 Daldy Road, Shepparton North 3631 - 280 Daldy Road
Shepparton North 3631

Accidental spill/leak (non-industrial site)

EAN-00001201

Melbourne City

CARLTON

291 Nicholson Street, Carlton VIC 3053 -

Current Service Station

EAN-00001114

Brimbank City

SUNSHINE NORTH

323-325 St Albans Road, Sunshine North VIC 3020 - 323-325 St
Albans Road Sunshine North 3020

Contaminated soil is retained and managed onsite

EAN-00001479

Brimbank City

SUNSHINE NORTH

323-325 St Albans Road, Sunshine North VIC 3020 - 323-325 St
Albans Road Sunshine North 3020

Contaminated soil is retained and managed onsite

IMPN-00001475

3375 WARBURTON PTY LTD - 3375 Warburton Highway

Yarra Ranges Shire WARBURTON Warburton 3799 Former petroleum storage site IMPN-00001080
Hobsons Bay City Council ALTONA NORTH Altona North Landfill Pty Ltd - 55 Barnes Road Altona North 3025 |Current landfill IMPN-00001147
. . BARRO GROUP PTY. LIMITED [KEALBA] - 22 Sunshine Av

Brimbank City KEALBA Kealba VIC 3021 AU Current landfill EAN-00001266

Brimbank City KEILOR RIS SN [(SEIUCIR = K (R s (s [t e e s e et EAN-00001327
Victoria, 3036, Australia

. . BROOKLYN INTERCHANGE PTY LTD [BROOKLYN] - 52-60 )

Brimbank City BROOKLYN Market Road, Brooklyn, Victoria, 3012, Australia Former Landfill EAN-00001309

Latrobe City Council TRARALGON ij's‘jrsa:i;:press = Tk (e et WETEHEem, VISR, €2k Current Service Station EAN-00001444

Kingston City EDITHVALE gf;gtry Fire Authority [EDITHVALE] - 206 Station Street Edithvale |\ o mical storage facility EAN-00001089
DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENT LAND WATER and PLANNING

Greater Bendigo City - (Jackass Flat) - CA 269F & 269L, Section N, Parish of Sandhurst, | ,. = . . . .

e JACKASS FLAT Averys Road, and Prouses Road, JACKASS FLAT VIC 3556 - Historical deposit of mine tailings EAN-00001348-1
Location

Greater Bendigo Cit Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning -

Council 9 Y CALIFORNIA GULLY (LEGGOS) CA252B Sec N, Pearce St, Parish of Sandhurst, Historical deposit of mine tailings EAN-00001336
CALIFORNIA GULLY, Victoria, 3556, Australia - Location
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, LAND, WATER AND

Cer T Balin & PLANNING - (Marong Road) 195-221 MARONG RD, MAIDEN

S 9 Y MAIDEN GULLY GULLY VIC 3551 - Crown Allotment 18J; Section L; Parish of Historical deposit of mine tailings EAN-00001345
Sandhurst. Crown land parcel number P128037, 195-221
MARONG ROAD, MAIDEN GULLY, Victoria, 3551, Australia
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, LAND, WATER AND

Brimbank City KEILOR PLANNING [KEILOR] - Brimbank Park, Horseshoe Bend Rd, Industrial waste has been dumped at the site EAN-00001328
Keilor, Melbourne, Victoria, 3036, Australia

Greater Bendiao Cit DEPATMENT of ENVIRONMENT, LAND, WATER and PLANNING

Council 9 Y MAIDEN GULLY (Clay Gully) CA 64B, Sec.L Parish of Sandhurst, Sparrowhawk Historical deposit of mine tailings EAN-00001341

Road - Location

Boroondara City

HAWTHORN EAST

FRITSCH HOLZER PARK, HAWTHORN EAST - Fritsch Holzer
Park

Former Landfill

EAN-00001229

Boroondara City

HAWTHORN EAST

FRITSCH HOLZER PARK, HAWTHORN EAST - Fritsch Holzer
Park

Former Landfill

EAN-00001231

Greater Bendigo City
Council

JACKASS FLAT

GREATER BENDIGO CITY COUNCIL - Government Road south of
CA 119, Sec N &, Prouses Road between Bright St,, Extent of CA2
SecF11,Parish of Sandhurst,, JACKASS FLAT - Location

Historical deposit of mine tailings

EAN-00001352

GREATER WESTERN WATER [KEILOR] - 100a Green Gully

Brimbank City KEILOR Road, Keilor, Victoria, 3036, Australia Industrial waste has been dumped at the site EAN-00001325
Glen Eira City Council MCKINNON Metro McKinnon - 94-100 Mckinnon Road Mckinnon 3204 Current petroleum storage site EAN-00001354
Greater Bendigo City PARKS VICTQRIA - CA_ 269H, .115, 116, 117, 118, 119, Sec N, Cnr| o . . -

CALIFORNIA GULLY Bright St & Wingoon Drive, Parish of Sandhurst, CALIFORNIA Historical deposit of mine tailings EAN-00001351

Council

GULLY - Location

Greater Bendigo City
Council

JACKASS FLAT

PARKS VICTORIA - CA 269N, Sec N & CA 2, Sec F11, Parish
Sandhurst, Averys Road, and Prouses Road, JACKASS FLAT -
Location

Historical deposit of mine tailings

EAN-00001350

Greater Bendigo City
Council

CALIFORNIA GULLY

PARKS VICTORIA - Crown Allotment 28G Section K1 at Bendigo
Parish of Sandhurst, CALIFORNIA GULLY, Victoria, 3556, Australia
- Location

Historical deposit of mine tailings

EAN-00001335

Greater Bendigo City
Council

CALIFORNIA GULLY

PARKS VICTORIA - Crown Allotment 300A Section N at
Eaglehawk Parish of Sandhurst, CALIFORNIA GULLY - Location

Historical deposit of mine tailings

EAN-00001333

Brimbank City

KEILOR

PARKS VICTORIA [KEILOR] - 94a Green Gully Road, Keilor,
Victoria, 3036, Australia

Industrial waste has been dumped at the site

EAN-00001326

Wellington Shire

SALE

UNITED PETROLEUM PTY LTD [SALE] - 127-141 Foster Street
Sale 3850

Current Service Station

EAN-00001241
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Brimbank City

BROOKLYN

WESTERN LAND RECLAMATION PTY LTD [BROOKLYN] - 124
Jones Rd Brooklyn VIC 3012 AU

Current landfill

EAN-00001233

Monash City

GLEN WAVERLEY

WILSON TRANSFORMER CO PTY LTD [GLEN WAVERLEY] -
310-336 Springvale Rd Glen Waverley VIC 3150 AU

Current industrial site

EAN-00001066
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Appendix F:  Additional Search Information

Tonkin & Taylor Pty Ltd January 2022
Preliminary Environmental Site Investigation - Northern Land Parcel - Ballarat West Employment Zone Job No: 1018876.1000.v01
Stantec Australia Pty Ltd
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CATHODIC PROTECTION SYSTEM DATABASE SEARCH energy

VICTORIA

Creating a
safer state with
electricity and gas

Primary Search criteria: Suburb contains "Ballarat West"
Secondary Search criteria: None

CPS Reg Number | Address | Suburb | Structure Protected | Owner | Approved current output | Status | Type of system

No record found

Disclaimer

Energy Safe Victoria provides Cathodic Protection system information in good faith, but cannot guarantee the completeness or accuracy of or validate the information
provided. The Cathodic Protection (CP) database is a register of currently operating Cathodic Protection systems in Victoria and was established in 1970. The CP
database is administered under the Electricity Safety Act 1998 and the Electricity Safety (Cathodic Protection) Regulations 2019. Some underground fuel tanks may
not be listed in the CP database including: if the tank is not metallic (therefore not requiring CP); the tank is metallic but CP was not installed; the CP system was not
registered, the CP was installed after 26 November 2019 after which galvanic anodes under 250mA were no longer required to be registered; or the CP system has
been de-commissioned. If you believe underground tanks may be present and not shown on ESV's CP database you should conduct your own tests and
investigations. ESV accepts no responsibility or liability for or arising from your use of, or reliance on, information obtained from the CPS database.

** If a drawing of the CPS system is required, please contact the CPS Owner

Level 5 Building 2 PO Box 262 (03) 9203 9700
4 Riverside Quay Collins St West VIC 8007 (03) 9686 2197
Southbank VIC 3006 DX 212569 Melbourne VIC ~ www.esv.vic.gov.au

Energy Safe Victoria
ABN 27 462 247 657
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Appendix G: Photographic Log

Tonkin & Taylor Pty Ltd January 2022
Preliminary Environmental Site Investigation - Northern Land Parcel - Ballarat West Employment Zone Job No: 1018876.1000.v01
Stantec Australia Pty Ltd
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Photograph 1

Grassland in the
southern portion
of the site,
looking east.

Photograph 2

Ballarat airport
to the west of
the site, looking
south-west.

Photograph 3

Concrete
platforms on the
western
boundary.
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Photograph 4

Grassland in the
central portion
of the site,
looking north.

Photograph 5

Grassland in the
northern portion
of the site,
looking north.

Photograph 6

Drainage line in
the northern
portion of the
site.
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Photograph 7

Tree coverage
on the eastern
boundary of the
site, looking
south.

Photograph 8

Tree coverage
on the eastern
boundary of the
site, looking
north.

Photograph 9

Drainage line on
the eastern
boundary,
looking east.
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